HEIDELBERG BOROUGH ORDINANCE NO. 626

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HEIDELBERG, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; AMENDING THE CIVIL SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF HEIDELBERG BOROUGH TO ADD THE POSITION OF LIEUTENANT AND SET FORTH QUALIFICATION FOR SUCH POSITION.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Heidelberg has in its Code at Chapter 4 established a Civil Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Heidelberg has the power to prescribe, amend and enforce rules and regulations for carrying into effect the provisions of such chapter; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Heidelberg believes it would be in the best interest of the Borough's citizens to establish the position of Lieutenant within the Borough of Heidelberg's police force; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Heidelberg wishes to set forth the necessary qualifications for the position of Lieutenant.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Heidelberg, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania as follows:

Section 1: The Civil Service Rules and Regulations of Heidelberg Borough adopted by the Heidelberg Borough Council on September 19, 2007 are hereby amended as follows:

- a. Section III(F)(2) shall be amended by adding a subsection (B). Said subsection shall read as follows: "An applicant for the position of Lieutenant shall have at least three (3) years experience as a Sargeant within the department, and if there is only one qualified applicant, said applicant's examination for Sargent may be utilized in lieu of an additional examination for Lieutenant."
- b. Section IV(B) shall be amended to read as follows: "The examination for the positions of Sargeant and Lieutenant shall include a written and an oral examination that will be graded on a 100 point scale with the written examination representing 70 percent of the final score and the oral examination representing 30 percent of the final score. In addition, each applicant will undergo a physical fitness test that will be graded on a pass/fail basis for each applicant. After an applicant has been extended an offer of promotion, the final appointment to the promotional position shall be contingent upon the applicant passing a physical and psychological examination."

Section 2: This Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of final adoption by the Council of the Borough of Heidelberg.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED into law this	20 day of December
2016:	
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF HEIDELBERG
	BOROUGH COUNCIL
	2
DI DI	1/11/201
- try V talk	BY: Carle Rolling
Borough Secretary	Borough Council President

Approved, in testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand, and caused the Seal of the Borough of Heidelberg to be affixed, 20 day of December, 2016.

Kenneth A. LaSota, Ph.D., Mayor